ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
August 21, 2008

COUNTY OF JACKSON,
Complainant,

AC 08-20
(Administrative Citation)

V.

JAMES MOAKE,

N N N N N N N N N

Respondent.
ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.T. Girard):

On March 3, 2008, the County of Jackson (County) timely filed an administrative citation
against James Moake (Moake). See 415 ILCS 5/31.1(c) (2006); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b),
108.202(c). The administrative citation concerns Moake’s property located at latitude 37.80102
and longitude —89.39497 in Jackson County. The property is commonly known to the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency as the “Murphysboro/James Moake” site and is designated
with Site Code No. 0778085005. The County alleged that Moake violated Sections 21(p)(1),
(p)(3), and (p)(7) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(2), (p)(3), (p)(7)
(2006)) at his property by causing or allowing the open dumping of waste in a manner resulting
in litter, open burning, and the deposition of general or clean construction or demolition debris.

On August 14, 2008, the County filed a motion to voluntarily dismiss the administrative
citation (Motion). In its motion, the County notes that a subsequent inspection found the site to
be “cleaned up and in compliance with the open dumping laws.” Motion at 1. The Board grants
the County’s motion, dismisses the case, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the
Board adopted the above order on August 21, 2008, by a vote of 4-0.

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
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Respondent.
JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to authority vested in the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency by 415 ILCS 5/1 el. seq. (2004), specifically 415 ILCS
5311,

FACTS

1. The Respondent is the present owner and cccupant and in control and
possession of a facility located in the County of Jackson, State of lllinois.

2. The facility is an open dump, operating without an lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency Operating Permit, and designated with the Site Code # 0778085005
The facility is known to the Agency as the Murphysboro/James Moake site.

3. The Respondent has owned, occupied, controlled and/or operated the facility at
all relevant times hereto.

4. On January 9, 2008, Don Terry. Field Inspector, Jackson County Health
Department, inspected the facility. A true and correct copy of the inspection report, along

with Mr Terry's affidavit, are attached and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A
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